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306 SALE OF MILK—FISH AND GAME LAWS.

CHAP. 189

Chapter 189.

And Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Rev1sed Statutes,
Relating to the Sale of Millk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 37, sec. 19; relating to cleaning and sterilizing milk cans, amend-
ed. Section nineteen of chapter thirty-seven of the revised statutes is
hereby amended by inserting after the word “use” in the third line the
following: ‘All cans- or other receptacles, used in the transportation of ice
éfeam, sherbet or frozen milk products, shall be washed and cleansed with
warm or cold water immediately upon the contents thereof being used,
and before being returned and forwarded to the producer or distributor
of such ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk products for use,’ so that said
section as amended shall read as follows:

‘Sec. 19. Cans and receptacles used in transporting ice cream to be
cleansed. All cans or other receptacles used in the transportation of milk
or cream shall be cleansed and sterilized before being forwarded to the
producer or distributor of milk or cream for use. All cans or other
receptacles used in the transportation of ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk -
products .shall be washed and cleansed with warm or celd water immedi-
ately upon the contents thereof being used, and before being returned and
forwarded to the producer or distributor of such ice cream, sherbet or
frozen milk products for use. Whoever by himself, clerk, servant or agent,
ships or- transports or causes to be shipped or transported any cans or
other receptacles used in the transportation of milk or cream not cleansed
and sterilized, or any cans or other receptacles used in the transportation
of ice cream, sherbet or frozen milk not washed or cleansed as provided
in this section shall be pumshed by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars for

each offense.’
Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 190.

An Act to Amend Section Bighty-six of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the

.. Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two

* Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven-

~ .teen and by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Public Laws of Nine-

‘"""teen Hundred and Nineteen and by Chapter Ninety-three of the Public Laws of

Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Disposition of Money Col-
“‘lected Under the Provisions of ‘the Inland Fish and Game Laws.

l’ié":{t enacted by the People of the State of‘ Maine, as follows:

:P. L., 1917, ¢. 219, sec. 86; c. 244; 1919, c. 142; I92%, . 93; relating to-
disposition of fines' and penalties for violation of fish and game laws,
amended. Section eighty-six of chapter two hundred and nineteen of
the public laws of nineteen hundred.and seventeen, as amended by chapter



